93   Payments to fiscal agent/member districts of SSA 28,437   -

97   Payments to Tax Increment Fund 12,151,848   -

99   Other intergovernmental charges 987,277   -

TG   Total governmental activities 240,726,235   8,571,155

   Business-type activities:

05   Food service 1,434,262   1,450,183

TB   Total business-type activities 1,434,262   1,450,183

TP   Total primary government 242,160,497$   10,021,338$

General revenues:

Taxes:

MT   Property taxes, levied for general purposes

DT   Property taxes, levied for debt service

SF State aid - formula grants

GC Gifts and bequests

IE Investment earnings

MI Miscellaneous

TR   Total general revenues

CN Change in net position

NB Net position, beginning, as previously reported

PA Restatement:

PA Error correction

PA Change in accounting principle

NB Net position, beginning, as restated

NE Net position, ending

GRAPEVINE-COLLEYVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral

part of this financial statement. 13

EXHIBIT B-1

Program

Revenues

4 6 7 8

Operating

Grants and Governmental Business-type

Contributions Activities Activities Total

11,757,746$   (91,667,751)$   -$   (91,667,751)$

40,996   (2,049,925)   -   (2,049,925)

177,978   (567,446)   -   (567,446)

145,506   (3,381,565)   -   (3,381,565)

478,603   (8,342,408)   -   (8,342,408)

782,279   (5,470,546)   -   (5,470,546)

84,600   (155,419)   -   (155,419)

64,259   (1,123,138)   -   (1,123,138)

204,483   (3,987,157)   -   (3,987,157)

2,424,224   (339,235)   -   (339,235)

81,913   (5,983,495)   -   (5,983,495)

134,464   (4,645,197)   -   (4,645,197)

327,155   (16,844,147)   -   (16,844,147)

398,023   (4,675,167)   -   (4,675,167)

28,423   (7,769,214)   -   (7,769,214)

533,132   1,243,730   -   1,243,730

2,369,668   (8,664,332)   -   (8,664,332)

-   (34,531,654)   -   (34,531,654)

27,013   (1,424)   -   (1,424)

-   (12,151,848)   -   (12,151,848)

-   (987,277)   -   (987,277)

20,060,465   (212,094,615)   -   (212,094,615)

-   -   15,921   15,921

-   -   15,921   15,921

20,060,465$   (212,094,615)   15,921   (212,078,694)

148,660,562   -   148,660,562

37,592,055   -   37,592,055

14,245,499   -   14,245,499

143,997   -   143,997

3,765,231   505   3,765,736

8,707,894   -   8,707,894

213,115,238   505   213,115,743

1,020,623   16,426   1,037,049

47,860,096   49,256   47,909,352

(2,592,368)   -   (2,592,368)

(8,317,492)   -   (8,317,492)

36,950,236   49,256   36,999,492

37,970,859$   65,682$   38,036,541$

Net (Expenses) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

14

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

10 50

Data

Control General Debt Service

Codes Fund Fund

ASSETS

1110 Cash and cash equivalents 84,763,836$   68,896,081$

1220 Property taxes - delinquent 3,263,615   949,474

1230 Allowance for uncollectible taxes (credit) (489,542)   (142,421)

1240 Due from other governments 8,802,980   -

1250 Accrued interest 29,077   -

1260 Due from other funds 2,543,467   135,560